

No. 23-1351

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, No. 22-cv-865 (Gallagher, J.)

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

GREGORY J. SWAIN
County Attorney
HAMILTON F. TYLER
Deputy County Attorney
TAMAL A. BANTON
Senior Assistant County Attorney
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW
2660 Riva Road, 4th Floor
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 222-7888

July 10, 2023

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
SIMON CHIN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

ERIC TIRSCHWELL
JAMES MILLER
NINA SUDARSAN
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8222

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE ORDINANCE COMPORTS WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT	18
A. The Ordinance Requires A Disclosure In The Context Of Commercial Speech And Is Therefore Subject To Review Under <i>Zauderer</i>	18
1. <i>The Ordinance Is A Commercial Disclosure Requirement</i>	18
2. <i>The Ordinance Is Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny</i>	22
B. The Ordinance Satisfies <i>Zauderer</i>	27
1. <i>The Ordinance Advances A Weighty Government Interest</i>	28
2. <i>The Ordinance Requires Disclosure Of Purely Factual And Uncontroversial Information</i>	30
3. <i>The Ordinance Is Reasonably Tailored And Not Unduly Burdensome</i>	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Would Call Into Question Scores Of Commercial Disclosure Requirements	43
1. <i>Commercial Health And Safety Disclosures, Including About Firearms, Are Ubiquitous</i>	43
2. <i>Plaintiffs Cannot Distinguish The Ordinance From Other Longstanding Compelled Commercial Disclosures</i>	46
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE REPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERT	47
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	29, 30, 44
<i>Art & Antique Dealers League of Am., Inc. v. Seggos</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	22
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	36
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	15
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Dorman v. Annapolis OB-GYN Assocs., P.A.</i> , 781 F. App’x 136 (4th Cir. 2019)	49
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	28
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	49
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc) (“ <i>Greater Baltimore I</i> ”).....	16, 20, 21, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018) (“ <i>Greater Baltimore II</i> ”).....	20, 21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	22, 25
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Pro. Regul.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	1, 43
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	22
<i>McKiver v. Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 937 (4th Cir. 2020)	48
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	39
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	34, 35, 36, 38
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Ancient Coin Collectors Guild</i> , 899 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2018)	17, 18, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 750 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 45 F.3d 809 (4th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>United States v. Iskander</i> , 407 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2005)	48
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1472.....	44
15 U.S.C. § 2056e(a)(2)	44
27 U.S.C. § 215	44
Fla. Stat. § 790.175	45, 46
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-315.2.....	45
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-443(a)(3).....	44
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-39-20.....	44
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.13(g)	46
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-320	44
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-133.1	45
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-11.3	45
W.V. Code § 15A-2-5.....	45
REGULATIONS:	
16 C.F.R. § 1500.19(b)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(d)	44
21 C.F.R. § 1040.20(d)(1).....	44
27 C.F.R. § 478.103	45
40 C.F.R pt. 156	44
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL:	
12 Va. Admin. Code § 421-930	45
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Fast Facts: Firearm Violence Prevention</i> , CDC, https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/firearms/fastfact.html (last updated May 4, 2022)	4
http://fieldtraders.com/ (last visited July 10, 2023)	11
Amanda I. Mauri <i>et al.</i> , <i>Firearm Storage Practices and Risk Perceptions</i> , 57 Am. J. Preventive Med. 830 (2019).....	47, 48
Pasadena Arms, Facebook (May 7, 2023), https://www.facebook.com/permalink.php?story_fbid=579020650875 414&id=100063024532099 (last visited July 10, 2023)	11
Robert Post, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech</i> , 117 W. Va. L. Rev. 867 (2015).....	30, 43
<i>Risk Factor</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	31
Sabrina Tavernise <i>et al.</i> , <i>5 People Dead in Shooting at Maryland’s Capital Gazette Newsroom</i> , N.Y. Times (June 28, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/28/us/capital-gazette-annapolis- shooting.html	6
